Whereas, the services procured include Microsoft 365 Identity and Threat Detection &
Response with 24x7 Security Operations Center (SOC) monitoring and response support, providing
City-wide coverage across the City’s Microsoft 365 email and identity systems; and

Whereas, the cost of said services is Fourteen Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Dollars
($14,880.00) for 620 users, calculated at $24.00 per user, for the coverage period October 2025
through September 2026, including a trial month in September 2025 with funds to be used from
A1680.216 (Applications and Services).; and

Whereas, this service enhances the City’s ability to detect and mitigate suspicious login

[...]

Cleaning and Inspection Work (Project No. 122022-1) - (the original contract for Project No. 122022-1

was awarded to National Water Main Cleaning Company on May 2, 2023, following a competitive

procurement process, in the original contract amount of One Million Six Hundred Sixty-One Thousand Eight

Hundred Dollars ($1,661,800.00); all payments under the contract authorized by this Ordinance shall be made

from funds previously appropriated and authorized for Project No. 122022-1. No additional appropriation is

authorized herein, and the same is hereby approved.

City Council:

[...]

of the City’s ongoing sewer rehabilitation program and regulatory compliance obligations; and

Whereas, the original contract for Project No. 122022-1 was awarded to National Water Main
Cleaning Company on May 2, 2023, following a competitive procurement process, in the original
contract amount of One Million Six Hundred Sixty-One Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars
($1,661,800.00); and

Whereas, said contract was subsequently amended and approved by the City Council on

Whereas, said contract was subsequently amended and approved by the City Council on
November 13, 2024, increasing the total authorized contract amount to Two Million Three Hundred
Sixty-One Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($2,361,800.00) in order to address additional sewer
mileage and field conditions identified during project performance; and

Whereas, the amended contract has since expired, although most of the work has been
substantially completed; and

Whereas, approximately Sixty Thousand Dollars ($60,000.00) in previously authorized funds

[...]

rehabilitate critical sanitary sewer infrastructure throughout designated areas of the City; and

Whereas, on May 2, 2023, the Mount Vernon City Council authorized the award of a
competitively procured contract to National Water Main Cleaning Company for Sewer Rehabilitation
Phase 1 in the total amount of Six Million Nine Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand Six Hundred Thirty
Dollars ($6,923,630); and

Whereas, the original contract term has expired, and approximately Five Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($500,000) remains available under the previously authorized contract amount; and

Whereas, completion of the remaining sewer rehabilitation work is dependent upon prior

[...]

and reliability in the collection and accounting of municipal parking meter revenues; and

Whereas, the City seeks to renew a recurring maintenance agreement with Cummins Allison for a one
(1) year term, commencing February 19, 2026, and terminating February 18, 2027; and

Whereas, the total cost of the maintenance agreement is One Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Eight
Dollars ($1,838.00); and

Whereas, sufficient funds have been appropriated and are available under Budget Line A1130.416

(Technology & Upgrades) to satisfy the cost of said agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MOUNT VERNON AS FOLLOWS:

[...]

by the Acting Mayor on January 28, 2026, authorizing the Mayor to Execute a Retroactive Contract

Renewal for City Mapping Services for the Department of Assessment - (January 2, 2026, through

December 31, 2026; the total amount authorized under this contract shall not exceed Twenty-Five Thousand Four Hundred

Fifteen Dollars and No Cents ($25,415.00), payable in thirteen (13) equal installments of One Thousand Nine Hundred

Fifty-Five Dollars and No Cents ($1,955.00) every four (4) weeks and payment for the services authorized herein shall be

made from funds duly appropriated in the Fiscal Year 2026 adopted budget of the City of Mount Vernon, Department of

[...]

has historically provided official
mapping services to the City of Mount Vernon and possesses the requisite expertise and familiarity with the
City’s assessment mapping system; and

Whereas, the renewal service agreement provides for an annual cost of Twenty-Five Thousand Four
Hundred Fifteen Dollars and No Cents ($25,415.00), payable in thirteen (13) equal installments of One
Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Five Dollars and No Cents ($1,955.00) every four (4) weeks; and

Whereas, sufficient funds have been appropriated in the Fiscal Year 2026 adopted budget of the City of